Notification of engagement with ELM about under expenditure and or under 

commitment from the Director: Municipal Infrastructure Grant 

Administration, Mr Werner Heydenreich, dated 12 January 2023 

6.1.18. The DCoG indicated that it had noted that ELM submitted an expenditure 

amounting to seventeen million one hundred forty-three thousand rands 

(R17 143 000.00) which is 8,83% of the one hundred ninety four million two 

hundred eight thousand rands (R194 208 000.00) allocation as at the end 

of December 2022 for the 2022/23 financial year. As a result, DCoG 

requested to formally engage with ELM's Chief Financial Officer, the 

Director of Technical Services Manager, and the Municipal Manager on 20 

January 2023 to discuss the poor expenditure against the 2022/23 MIG

[...]

Financial Officer, the Director of Technical Services Manager, and the 

Municipal Manager to discuss the poor expenditure against the 2022/23 

MIG allocation. According to DCoG, ELM had underspent because they 

submitted expenditure amounting to fifteen million five hundred forty-seven 

thousand rands (R15 547 000.00), which is 7.65% of the two hundred three 

million two hundred forty-two thousand rands (R203 242 000.00) allocated 

as the end of December 2023 for the 2023/24 financial year.  

The version of Rand Water  

6.1.20. On 12 February 2024, the Public Protector raised the allegations with Mr 

Mosai seeking clarity on the role of Rand Water in this matter.

[...]

other legislative frameworks as determined and enacted by the South 

African Government. Rand Water supplies areas such as the Gauteng 

Province and parts of the Free State, Mpumalanga and North-West with 

water; 

6.1.20.2. Rand Water extracts approximately five thousand two hundred (5200) 

Megalitres per day (Ml/d) from the Vaal Dam, and 77% of the water is 

supplied to the three Metros, namely the City of Johannesburg, the City of 

Ekurhuleni, and the City of Tshwane. In total, Rand Water supplies 

seventeen (17) municipalities, eight (08) in Gauteng Province, two (02) in

[...]

CoGTA also facilitated financial support from other spheres of government 

in support of the realisation of the interventions. The following contributed 

financially: 

(a) Gauteng Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (GDARD) 

contributed fifty-one million rand (R51 000 000); 

(b) Gauteng Department of Roads and Transport (GDRT) contributed one 

hundred seventy-three million rand (R173 000 000); 

(c) DWS allocated six hundred-million-rand (R600 000 000); two billion 

two hundred million rand (R 2 200 000 000) towards the 

refurbishments and repairs and four billion eight hundred million rand 

(R 4 800 000 000) towards capacity upgrade. 

6.1.24.8. The expected deliverables from the intervention were: 

(a) Coordination of the implementation of the Financial Recovery Plan 

(FRP); 

(b) Review and implementation of sound financial systems, policies,

[...]

the Municipal Finance Management Act3 (MFMA). Similar non-compliance 

was also reported in the year prior. Some of the contractors were engaged 

in projects that were funded by the MIG;  

6.1.30. ELM was underspending on repairs and maintenance because ELM’s 

expenditure was two hundred ninety five million nine hundred seventy eight 

thousand eight hundred one rand (R295 978 801) which is 2.6% of the total 

carrying amount of eleven billion two hundred twenty million two hundred 

sixteen thousand two hundred ninety six rand (R11 220 216 296) of 

property, plant, and equipment, instead of the accepted national norm of 

8% as determined by the National Treasury, for ELM this expenditure 

should be much higher given the state of the movable assets; 

6.1.31. This was due to a lower-than-expected collection rate for service charges,

[...]

which resulted in ELM passing an unfunded budget, thus impacting poor 

maintenance of infrastructure assets, and resulting in a disruption of 

services such as water and electricity; and 

6.1.32. In paragraph 49, AGSA noted that ELM had to return the unspent grant 

amounting to thirty-eight million fifty-nine thousand one hundred forty eight 

rand (R38 059 148) for the year prior and the Management was encouraged 

to develop an action plan to ensure the condition grant allocated to improve 

infrastructure service delivery is spent in full. 

The version of Eskom 

3  Act 56 of 2003.  

6.1.33. On 04 April 2024, the Public Protector raised the allegations with Mr